Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) PATE	08-15-2006 ENT OF COMMERCE 2011 and Trademark Off 103291479
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) 6457266 Canada Ltd.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: COM DEV Ltd. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes N 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) November 28, 2005	Street Address: 155 Sheldon Drive
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City:Cambridge State:Ontario
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ✓ Other Dissolution Agreement	Country: Canada Zip: N1R 7H6 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
A. Patent Application No.(s) 769,625	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) 5,815,590 attached? Yes VNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Bereskin & Parr Internal Address: Box 401, 40th Floor	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 40 King Street West	Finched ₩ &515 None required (government interest not affecting ti
City:	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (416) 364-7311 Fax Number: (416) 361-1398 Email Address: icaulder@bereskinparr.com	b. Deposit Account Number 02-2095 Authorized User Name Isis E. Caulder
9. Signature: DBYRHE 00000061 5815590 Signature	August 9, 2006 Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

01

DISSOLUTION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made as of the 28th day of November, 2005.

BETWEEN:

6457266 CANADA LTD., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of Canada,

(hereinafter called the "Transferor")

OF THE FIRST PART

- and -

COM DEV LTD., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of Canada,

(hereinafter called the "Transferee")

OF THE SECOND PART

The Transferee, as the sole shareholder of the Transferor, has authorized the voluntary dissolution of the Transferor pursuant to section 210 of the Canada Business Corporations Act and, on the dissolution of the Transferor, is entitled to receive all the property of the Corporation available for distribution to its shareholders.

NOW THEREFORE the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Transferor grants, bargains, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over unto the Transferee all the right, title and interest of the Transferor in and to all its property, assets and business, both real and personal, movable and immovable, wherever situate, including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all cash on hand and in the bank, accounts receivable, refunds, rebates, contracts, and goodwill including in particular the goodwill of the name and all rights of whatsoever nature and kind to which the Transferor is entitled.
- 2. The Transferee expressly assumes and undertakes to pay and discharge and to indemnify and save harmless the Transferor in respect of all liabilities of the Transferor but to the extent only of the net value of the assets received by the Transferee from the Transferor pursuant to the distribution provided for herein and subject to the limitations in Section 226 of the Canada Business Corporations Act.
- 3. It is expressly understood and agreed that any contract to which the Transferor is a party which is not assigned to the Transferee (because such contract is not assignable without the consent of the other party or parties thereto) shall be held in trust for the Transferee and

PATENT REEL: 018171 FRAME: 0133 performed by the Transferee in the name of the Transferor, and all benefits derived thereunder shall be for the account of the Transferee. The Transferee agrees to indemnify and save harmless the Transferor from and against all liabilities of every nature and kind arising out of or in any way connected with the performance by the Transferee in the name of the Transferor of any such contract not assigned to the Transferee.

- 4. The Transferee agrees to indemnify and save harmless the directors of the Transferor from any and all liabilities of the Transferor, including federal and provincial income taxes, for which the directors of the Transferor may become personally liable by virtue of this Agreement and the distribution of the property of the Transferor to the Transferee resulting therefrom.
- 5. The Transferor constitutes and appoints the Transferee, its successors and assigns, the true and lawful attorney of the Transferor for and in the name of or otherwise on behalf of the Transferor with full power of substitution to do and execute all acts, deeds, matters and things whatsoever necessary for the assignment, transfer and/or conveyance of any interest in the property, assets and business, both real and personal, and both movable and immovable wherever situate of the Transferor to the Transferee, its successors and assigns.
- 6. The power of attorney set forth herein is granted by the Transferor to the Transferee in contemplation of the dissolution of the Transferor, and the aforementioned power of attorney being coupled with an interest shall not be revoked by the certificate of dissolution being issued by the Minister of Industry or be otherwise revoked.
- 7. The Transferor and the Transferee shall with reasonable diligence do all such things and provide all such reasonable assurances as may be required to consummate the transactions contemplated and each party shall provide such further documents or instruments required by the other party as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to effect the purpose of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement.

6457266 CANADA LTD.

Per:

Authorized Signing Officer

COM DEV LTD.

Per:

Authorized Signing Officer

S:\84\84271\Corporate\Dissolution Agreement - Final.rtf

RECORDED: 08/10/2006

PATENT REEL: 018171 FRAME: 0134